

No. 16-360

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. &  
MYLAN INC., *Petitioners*,

v.

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC. & ALKERMES PHARMA  
IRELAND LIMITED, *Respondents*.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

ASTRAZENECA AB, *Respondent*.

**On Petition For a Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

MARK T. STANCIL

D. HUNTER SMITH

Robbins, Russell, Englert,

Orseck, Untereiner &

Sauber LLP

1801 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@robbinsrussell.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Opinion Below Conflicts With This And Other Courts' Precedents And With The Hatch-Waxman Act.....	2
A. Specific Jurisdiction Premised On Future Predicted "Facts" Is Unprecedented.....	2
B. Basing Personal Jurisdiction On Disputed Facts About Future In- Forum Marketing Undermines Congress's Purpose In Making An ANDA Filing An Independent Act of Infringement.....	5
C. The Opinion Below Constitutes An End Run Around <i>Daimler</i> .....	10
II. This Issue Is Profoundly Important To The Nation's Healthcare System, And This Case Is The Appropriate Vehicle To Address It.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	1, 3, 12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	11
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	7
<i>Far W. Capital, Inc. v. Towne</i> , 46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	8
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	6, 8, 11
<i>K-V Pharm. Co. v. J. Uriach &amp; CIA, S.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	5
<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Mach. America, Ltd.</i> , 987 A.2d 575 (N.J. 2010) .....	11
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	9
<i>Roth v. Garcia Marquez</i> , 942 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	1, 2, 10
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	2, 11
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials</b>	
35 U.S.C. 271(a).....	7
35 U.S.C. 271(b).....	7
35 U.S.C. 271(c) .....	7
35 U.S.C. 271(e)(4)(C) .....	9
35 U.S.C. 299(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 Moore’s Federal Practice (2016) .....	5, 9
Tracie L. Bryant, <i>The America Invents Act: Slaying Trolls, Limiting Joinder</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 687 (2012) .....	8
Dustin E. Buehler, <i>Jurisdictional Incentives</i> , 20 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 105 (2012) .....	4
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, PATENT CASE MANAGEMENT JUDICIAL GUIDE (2009) .....	8
Todd David Peterson, <i>The Timing of Minimum Contacts</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 101 (2010) .....	4
